Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh . Tejinder Singh, (Advocate)
R/o Village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh
Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

......Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o Food Safety Officer, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2276 of 2019

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 16.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.12.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent an email. This is the first date of hearing, therefore, one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **14.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ashok Kumar,
H.No 214, Pine Homes,
Dhakoli, Zirakpur-160104

.....Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2234 of 2019 alongwith AC: No. 2235 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Gaurav Thakur, Building Inspector

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 10.06.2014 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.07.2014 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.08.2014 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.09.2014 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant filed two appeals with the Commission seeking information from PIO, o/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala as in both the appeals, the appellant and the PIO is the same so both these have been clubbed together.
- 4. The appellant Sh. Ashok Kumar is absent today. He has sent a letter stating that he cannot attend the hearing and has sought another date.
- 5. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information , therefore, the same cannot be provided to him. He has also filed reply of Thapar Institute. The same is taken on record.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 2234 of 2019 alongwith AC: No. 2235 of 2019

- 6. Since, this is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore, one more opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 7. To come up on **14.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Varun khanna,(M:9356242125) 1st Floor, No.13, Mahajan Market, Gali Acharjan, Near Karmon Deori, Amritsar-143001

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director,

Deptt of Social security Development of Women & Children, Pb Chd Sector 34, Chd

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director,

Deptt of Social security Development of Women & Children, Pb Chd Sector 34, Chd

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2260 of 2019

۷s

Present: Sh. Varun Khanna the appellant

For the respondent: Smt. Nirmal Kumari, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.03.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent Smt. Nirmal Kumari has brought the reply today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent. All the points have been discussed in the Commission before the Appellant and the respondent. Sh. Gurjinder Singh Maur, Deputy Director-cum-PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith complete reply.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 2260 of 2019

5. To come up on **07.11.2019 (at 11.00 AM)** for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sri Mukatsar Sahib. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post.*

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Sh. Gurjinder Singh Maur, Deputy Director-cum-PIO
O/o Director, Deptt of Social security Development of Women & Children, Pb Chd
Sector 34, Chd

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh, S/o Shri Shingara Singh VPO Jasraur , Tehsil Ajanala, Distt.Amritsar

.....Appellant

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

o/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies,

Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

o/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No. 4084 of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) Sh. S.M.Bhanot on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Singh, Supdt

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.08.2019.

- 2. The respondent states that he has brought demand draft of compensation today in the Commission, which is handed over to the representative of the appellant. Respondent further states that he has also brought information . The same is handed over to the representative of the appellant- Sh. S.M. Bhanot.
- 3. Sh. S.M. Bhanot (representative of the appellant) is advised to point out deficiencies in the information provided within seven days after receipt of the order. Respondent is directed to remove the deficiencies before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **13.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Gurpreet Singh, #03, G.F, Gandhi Vanita Ashram, Kapurthala Chowk, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o District Program Officer, Jalandhar First Appellate Authority o/o Director, Social Security for Women and Child Development Department, Punjab SCO 102-103. Behind Piccadilly Mall. Sector 34A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 2261 of 2019

Present:

(i) Sh. Gurpreet Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sandeep Kumar

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 14.11.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.12.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information.
- After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the respondent Sh. Sandeep Kumar 4. is not aware about the facts of the case. This is sheer wastage of the time of Public Authority as well as the Commission. Such kind of behavior of a Government servant needs to be condemned and such employees need to be taught a good lesson so that rest of the employees have a right kind of message to wake up and perform their duties under the RTI Act for ensuring complete transparency and due accountability in the governance affairs of the public authorities.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 2261 of 2019

However, taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to Sh. Amarjeet Singh Bhullar, District Program Officer to provide complete information to the appellant. He is also directed to come present on the next date of hearing through video conference.

5. To come up on **07.11.2019 (at 11.00 AM)** for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Sh. Amarjeet Singh Bhullar, District Program Officer, o/o District Program Officer, Jalandhar

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Gurmeet Singh, (M:9501421959)

S/o Surmukh Singh, (District Pradhan Anti Corruption Front 2072) Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152026

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,
o/o District Food and Supply Controller,
Sri Mukatsar Sahib
First Appellate Authority
o/o Deputy Director,
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Department,
Ferozepur

.....Respondent

AC No. 2264 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Gurmeet Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: .Sh. Gurtar Singh, AFSO and Sh. Nishu Kumar,

Inspector

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.01.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Gurmeet Singh states that incomplete information has been given to him so far by the respondents.
- 4. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has already been sent to the appellant. He further states that he has also brought another copy of information today in the Commission.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the information pertaining to the year 2012-13 has not been provided to the appellant. Respondent states that the information pertaining to the year 2012-13 is not traceable in their office record.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 2264 of 2019

Respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same on the next date of hearing.

Sh. Diwan Chand Sharma, DFSC is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith with an affidavit.

6. To come up on **07.11.2019 (at 11.00 AM)** for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sri Mukatsar Sahib. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Sh. Diwan Chand Sharma, DFSC, o/o District Food and Supply Controller, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh . Jaswant Singh,		
S/o shri Amrik Singh,R/o Village Talwandio Rai Dadu	ı	
Tehsil Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar		
	Appellar	٦t
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Manager Cooperative Bank,		
Jagdev Khurd, Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Manager Cooperative Bank,		
Jagdev Khurd, Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar		
	Respondent	

AC.No.2279 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Jaswant Singh the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.05.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.12.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Jaswant Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No.2279 of 2019

4. To come up on **07.11.2019 (at 11.00 AM)** for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh . Jagdev Singh, S/o Shri Joginder Singh	
Village Sangatpur, Block Chohula Sahib,	
Tehsil and Distt Tarn Taran	
	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o District Controller,	
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,	
Tarn Taran	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Director, Food Supply and Consumer Affairs, Punja	ab
Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh	
	Respondent

AC.No. 2302 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Jagdev Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Gagandeep Singh, Inspector and Sh. Gaurav, Building

Inspector

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 06.01.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.02.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent has sought some time to provide the information to the appellant.
- 4. Some time is granted to the respondent to provide the information to the appellant. To come up on **13.11.2019 at11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 23.09.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh .Rajesh Kumar, S/o Shri Kirori Lal,
R/o Roop Nagar,Gidderbaha
Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer,
O/o District Food Supply and Cor

O/o District Food Supply and Controller, Gidderbaha, Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Respondent

alongwith CC: No. 495 of 2019

۷s

Present:

- (i) None for the complainant.
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Khushwant Singh, Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.08.2019.

- 2. The complainant is not present today. However, the Complainant has informed over phone that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today.
- 3. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, the Appellant had inspected the record in the office of the Respondent. Further he files his reply which is as under:-

Q उपनेवड म्हें प्रिचीपी आप की से पिलार मेंडेंस
किलारं नारंगे विकास मी है ज्वारं कार्कार स्त्री क्रेस
विभाग है। वह वहने सम में डंडेड के डंड आड़े यात्राती
5 5232 52 20 2 21/21d
यि KI मेर्चपी माला विवालक विषारिकारिका
वर् देत्वकार तास इंदे क्षिण्य वर्ग के स्थाप
1 (2) (2) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3)
है कि पानी करी है निमार हिंड निकार राश
cere cerms fire from by the him
असी किए आजी काजने की का का किस हैं रही. RTI
199 for 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
किता है। या निकार के किता है। या निकार के मिल
नार मार्थ में
1018 30 8000 8 mg & m2150 mulli of 2000 16
क्षित्रात के कि मान का है कि मान के में आवर हुए के का मान के में आवर है के के का मान के मान के कि के मान के कि

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 479 of 2019 alongwith CC: No. 495 of 2019

4. I have gone through the reply filed by the Respondent and agree with it. However, the Complainant is not present today. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Complainant to appear before the Commission and state his case. To come up on **14.11.2019 at 11:00AM**.Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Shamsher Singh, (M:9780251051) S/o Sh Surjan Singh, R/o H.No 1657/9, Ward No.6, Todarmal Nagar, Sirhind, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib-140406

.....Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o SMO, Incharge P H C,
Nandpur Kalour, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Director,
Health And Family Welfare Deptt, Pb
Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector-34, Chd

......Respond

AC.No. 2237 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Shamsher Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sandeep Kumar, Steno

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 04.04.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.06.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received complete information on point (i) and (ii). Rest of the information has not been provided to him
- 4. The Respondent states rest of the information cannot be provided, as it is covered under Section 8 of the RTI Act. The Respondent also files his reply, which is taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file it is ascertained that the information pertaining to point (i) and (ii) have been provided to the Appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 2237 of 2019

Rest of the information cannot be provided as it is covered under Section 8(i)(j) of the RTI Act 2005. Hence, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sucha Singh, S/o S	hri Rajinder Singh	
VPO Jasraur, Blcok Cho	ogawan, Tehsil Ajnala	
Distt. Amritsar		Appellant
	Vs	
Registered post:	Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Registrar Coopera Amritsar	tive Societies
First Appellate Authorit	ty	
o/o Deputy Registrar Cod	operative Societies	
Amritsar		Respondent

AC No. 4086 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh S.M Bhanot, Representative for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Kuldeep Singh, Supdt.

ORDER

Chandigarh

Dated: 23.09.2019

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.08.2019

- 2. The respondent hands over the draft of compensation to the Representative for the Appellant. Sh. S.M.Bhanot-representative of the appellant states that he has not received the information so far.
- 3. Respondent states that the appellant has demanded information pertaining to the year 2012. He further states they have burnt all the record pertaining to the year 2012.
- 3. Respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same. He is also directed to file an affidavit detailing the reasons as to why the information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. Further, PIO-O/o Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Amritsar, is directed to be personally present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **13.11.2019** at **11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-